
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 10 September 2025 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

County Council 
 

Thursday, 18th September, 2025 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Prayers will be said prior to the Council meeting at 1.45pm. All members are welcome to join the 
Chair for prayers should they wish to do. 

 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Chair's Announcement 

 
1 - 2 

4.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held at 10:00am on the 17th July 
2025 

 

3 - 4 

5.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held at 14:00pm on the 17th July 
2025 

 

5 - 14 

6.   Public Question: 

 
 

6.1.   Submitted by Mr. Peter Short 
 
Will the Council immediately consider divesting from all ‘complicit’ companies 
and exert pressure on the Greater Gwent (Torfaen) Local Government 
Pension Fund, and through them on the Wales Pension Partnership, to divest 
from all complicit companies. To not do so would seem to be contrary to both 
Monmouthshire’s, Torfaen’s and the Wales Pension Partnership’s 
‘Responsible Investment Policy’. 
 
 

 

 

7.   Reports to Council 

 
 

7.1.   Monmouthshire County Council Self-Assessment 2024/25 15 - 114 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 
8.   Motions to Council 

 
 

8.1.   Submitted by County Councillor Ian Chandler 
 
This Council notes with grave concern the ongoing humanitarian catastrophe 
in Gaza and the widespread international calls for an immediate ceasefire. 
Council further notes the findings of the United Nations and respected human 
rights organisations that serious breaches of international humanitarian law 
are being committed, including the targeting of civilians and the obstruction of 
essential aid. 
Council recognises its responsibility to ensure that public money, including its 
own investments and those of the Greater Gwent Pension Fund, is used in a 
manner consistent with our values of peace, human rights, and respect for 
international law. 
Council therefore resolves to: 
 

1. Review its own investments and request that those of the Greater 
Gwent Pension Fund are reviewed to identify any direct or indirect 
holdings in companies that are supplying arms, military technology, or 
logistical support which enable breaches of international law in Gaza; 

2. Work with its asset managers to take steps to end such investments 
and request that the Greater Gwent Pension Fund does the same; and 

3. Report back to Council within three months on progress made. 

 

 

8.2.   Submitted by County Councillor Emma Bryn 
 
Following the announcement in August that Monmouthshire has joined the 
WHO Global Network for Age-friendly Cities and Communities: 
 

 The WHO Network which commits to listening to the needs of their 
ageing population, assess and monitor their age-friendliness, and work 
collaboratively with older people to create age-friendly physical and 
social environments.  
 

This Council agrees that it will support towns and communities to becoming 
better places to grow older and resolves to increase its investment and focus 
on enhancing highway infrastructure to improve residents' mobility beyond 
private vehicles and to advance the reporting and recording of footway 
taxonomy required to achieve this within the county. 

 

 

8.3.   Submitted by County Councillor Richard John 
 
This Council: 
Recognises the significant contribution the Bridges Centre in Monmouth 
makes to the lives of residents across Monmouthshire. 
Calls upon the Cabinet to seek an affordable and fair agreement with the 
trustees of the Bridges Centre to secure its long-term future. 

 

 

8.4.   Submitted by County Councillor Richard John 
 
This Council: 
Calls upon the administration to set out its plans to tackle surplus places in the 
Monmouth and Chepstow clusters. 

 

 



 

 

8.5.   Submitted by County Councillor Lisa Dymock 
 
This Council notes that access to affordable childcare is essential for 
parents/guardians seeking to return to work and that the current Welsh 
Government childcare offer provides funded childcare from the age three to 
four, while in England parents will now be entitled to 30 hours per week 
funded childcare starting at nine months. 
 
This Council believes that Monmouthshire families should not face such high 
childcare costs and this Council therefore resolves to write to Welsh 
Government to call for an extension of the current childcare offer to match the 
entitlement in England by providing free childcare from nine months old. 

 

 

9.   Member Questions 

 
 

9.1.   From County Councillor Jan Butler to County Councillor Ian Chandler, 
Cabinet Member for Social Care, Safeguarding and Accessible Health 
Services 
 
Changes in treatment modalities have resulted in residents who previously 
held blue badges for their medical condition being refused renewal. Neither 
their underlining condition nor the disability they might cause will have gone 
away.  
 
It is usual in the case of refusal for applicants to be referred to an independent 
assessor: the designated assessor, Able2 (a subsidiary of Nottingham Rehab 
Ltd), is no longer operational following the parent company’s closure on 31st 
July 2025. 
 
What measures are being put in place to correct these two issues? 

 

 

9.2.   From County Councillor Alistair Neill to County Councillor Catrin Maby 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
 
Some two months after private construction work by European Energy began, 
using large heavy trucks on the narrow lanes adjoining the B4598, there is still 
no construction traffic management plan in place, communicated to local 
residents, and being implemented. The consequence has been entirely 
avoidable chaotic problems for local residents either in 'stand-offs' with large 
trucks or convoys, or reversing hundreds of yards, potentially compromising 
safety. Would the cabinet member please ensure that the draft plan is 
immediately fully communicated and implemented and take this matter up with 
the planning authority, the Welsh Government? 

 

 

9.3.   From County Councillor Christopher Edwards to County Councillor 
Catrin Maby, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
 
Could the Cabinet Member provide an update on the road safety review of 
Welsh Street, Chepstow that was promised by herself on behalf of the 
council’s Traffic Team at full council in March of this year. 

 

 

9.4.   From County Councillor Christopher Edwards to County Councillor 
Catrin Maby, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
 
Could the Cabinet Member provide an update on the review of the B4235 
junction (particularly the road-markings and signage) off St Lawrence Road in 
Chepstow that was agreed at full council in March of this year. 

 



 

 

 
10.   Date of next meeting - 23rd October 2025 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 

County Councillor Rachel Buckler Devauden; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Laura Wright Grofield; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Tony Kear Llanbadoc & Usk; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Catrin Maby Drybridge; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Jan Butler Goetre Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Ian Chandler Llantilio Crossenny; Green Party 

County Councillor Sara Burch Cantref; 
Labour and Co-Operative 
Party 

County Councillor Alistair Neill Gobion Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Su McConnel Croesonen; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Mary Ann Brocklesby Llanelly Hill; 
Labour and Co-Operative 
Party 

County Councillor Fay Bromfield Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jane Lucas Osbaston; Welsh Conservative Party 
County 
[...]
 September 
11 a.m. 

Citizenship Ceremony  
Registrars Office, Usk 

Sunday 7th September 
2 p.m. 

Monmouth Town Civic Service 
The Priory Church of St Mary the Virgin, Monmouth 

Tuesday 9th September 
10.30 a.m. 

Music for Memories Community Launch 
Chepstow Hospital 

Saturday 13th September 
10 a.m.. 

Judging at the Usk Show 
Secretary’s Tent, Usk Showground 

Saturday 13th September 
12.30 p.m. 

President & Patron’s Lunch 
Usk Show 

Saturday 13th September 
7 p.m. 

Caldicot Male Voice Choir – Gala Concert 
Caldicot Choir Hall 

Sunday 14th September Meet Army Veteran Darren Foote at the finish – The 
Long Trek Home 
Ebbw Vale RFC 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
on Thursday, 17th July, 2025 at 10.00 am 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Peter Strong (Chair) 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, 
Sara Burch, Su McConnel, Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, 
Jane Lucas, Emma Bryn, Meirion Howells, Paul Griffiths, 
Jackie Strong, Rachel Garrick, Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, 
Ben Callard, John Crook, Dale Rooke, Sue Riley, Jayne McKenna, 
Jill Bond, Louise Brown, Christopher Edwards, Simon Howarth, 
Richard John, David Jones, Penny Jones, Malcolm Lane, 
Phil Murphy, M. Newell, Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, 
Frances Taylor, Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships. 
James Williams Chief Officer Law & Governance 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors Laura Wright, Tony Kear, Ian Chandler, Alistair Neill, 
Maria Stevens, Tomos Davies, Lisa Dymock and Tony Easson 

 
1. To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information  

 
Accepted. 
 
2. Appointment of Chief Officer - Infrastructure  

 
Council resolved to appoint Debra Hill-Howells as Chief Officer Infrastructure. 
 
3. Appointment of Chief Officer - Place and Community Well-being  

 
Council resolved to appoint Craig O’Connor as Chief Officer Place and Community Well-being.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
on Thursday, 17th July, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Peter Strong (Chair) 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, Su McConnel, 
Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, Emma Bryn, 
Meirion Howells, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, Rachel Garrick, 
Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, Ben Callard, John Crook, 
Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, Sue Riley, Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, 
Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock, Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, 
Simon Howarth, Richard John, David Jones, Penny Jones, 
Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, M. Newell, Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, 
Frances Taylor, Tudor Thomas and Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
James Williams Chief Officer Law & Governance 
Deb Hill-Howells Chief Officer Infrastructure 
Craig O'Connor Chief Officer, Place and Community Well-being 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors Ian Chandler, Maria Stevens and Armand Watts 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Chair's Announcement  

 
Noted. 
 
3. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th June 2025  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2025 were accepted as an accurate record and 
sig
[...]
n would be a narrower metalled service surface to 
make it a little bit better than the existing muddy verge which would improve pedestrian safety 
and accessibility, particularly during periods of wet weather.  
 
In the short term, additional signage was being installed to alert motorists to the presence of 
pedestrians in the carriageway. Vegetation management also needs to be prioritised so that 
people don't have to step out into the road.  She added that there was an alternative route via 
Duffield Lane and Wyesham Lane which provides a restricted by-way into Wyesham but this 
was not a direct riverside route so may not be suitable for all users.  
 
As a supplementary Councillor Bryn asked for a timeframe, especially regarding the road signs. 
The Cabinet Member replied that she could not provide a time frame but could talk to officers 
and ask them to confirm what is possible. 
 
Click here to view the meeting 
 
 
 
 
12. From County Councillor Rachel Buckler to County Councillor Ian Chandler, 

Cabinet Member for Social Care, Safeguarding and Accessible Health Services  
 
Does the Cabinet Member for Social Care believe the new domiciliary care arrangements in 
South Monmouthshire are progressing as expected and does he still consider his decision the 
right one? 
 
The Chair advised that the Cabinet Member was not in attendance and would provide a written 
response to the question.  He invited Councillor Buckler to add a supplementary which was that 
Council acknowledge the distress and risk this caused and that assurance is given that such 
chaotic transitions do not happen again. 
 
Click here to view the meeting  
 
Councillors Howarth, Kear, Bromfield, Rooke and Thomas left the meeting at 17:27 

 
13. From County Councillor Alistair Neill to County Councillor Ben Callard, Cabinet 

Member for Resources  
 
In 2024/25 our Monmouthshire pupils were funded at nearly £600 per pupil below the Wales 
average, a substantial gap. For the previous year, 2023/
[...]
he meeting  
 
 
 
23. From County Councillor Richard John to County Councillor Laura Wright, Cabinet 

member for Education  
 
Would the Cabinet Member set out the administration’s expectations for the level of school 
balances at the end of the 25/26 financial year. 
 
Question withdrawn. 
 
24. To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information  

 
Accepted. 
 
25. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE MONMOUTHSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY 

COUNCIL (SAC) FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report to appoint members of the 
Monmouthshire Standing Advisory Council (SAC) for Religion, Values and Ethics for a four-year 
period. 
 
Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the recommendation that the 
applicants set out in Appendix 1 be appointed as members of the Monmouthshire SAC 
for a term of four years with effect from 17 July 2025. 
 
 
26. Date of next meeting - 18th September 2025  

 
Noted. 

Page 12

https://www.youtube.com/live/JRomJ8ReH1A?si=AU2-31h58yH3K3HW&t=15084


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
on Thursday, 17th July, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm  
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE:  

 

1.1 To seek Council approval of the self-assessment report 2024/25 to ensure that members 

have a clear and transparent assessment of the authority’s performance during the year 

ending 31 March 2025 in line with requirements outlined in the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That the self-assessment for 2024/25 be approved. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 Monmouthshire’s Community and Corporate Plan established a clear purpose for 

Monmouthshire to be a zero carbon county, supporting well-being, healt
[...]
velopment identified through our 2024/25 self-assessment 

These are specific conclusions from the self-assessment that inform our action plan. 
 

 

 

 

i This includes both emissions from the council’s operations and land-based and supply chain operations 
ii Percentage of Year 11 school leavers who are NEET. Pupil destinations | Careers Wales (gov.wales)  

                                                           

Well-being of Future Generations Act impact 

This provides an explanation of how our activity contributes to the Well-being of Future Generations Act well-
being goals and ways of working. It also identifies the council’s well-being objective(s) that were set as part of the 
Community and Corporate Plan in April 2023.  
Measures of progress 

Measure Previous Latest Target for 

2024/25 

Comment 

This provides an update using the 

measurement framework of the 

Community and Corporate Plan. 

Previous 

data is 23/24 

unless 

otherwise 

stated 

Latest data is 

24/25 unless 

otherwise 

stated 

This is the 

target we set 

for 24/25 

Any further explanation 

on the performance 

measure 

Page 113

https://careerswales.gov.wales/education-and-teaching-professionals/pupil-destinations


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Chair's Announcement
	4 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held at 10:00am on the 17th July 2025
	Minutes

	5 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held at 14:00pm on the 17th July 2025
	Minutes

	7a Monmouthshire County Council Self-Assessment 2024/25
	1a. MCC Self-Assessment_2024-25_Summary
	MCC Self-Assessment 2024-25 _0.4




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
       on Thursday, 18th September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Peter Strong (Chair) 
County Councillor Martyn Groucutt (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Ian Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, 
Su McConnel, Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, 
Emma Bryn, Meirion Howells, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, 
Rachel Garrick, Maria Stevens, Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, 
Ben Callard, John Crook, Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, Sue Riley, 
Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock, 
Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Richard John, David Jones, 
Penny Jones, Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, M. Newell, Paul Pavia, 
Maureen Powell, Frances Taylor, Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and 
Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Resources 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships. 
James Williams Chief Officer Law & Governance 
Deb Hill-Howells Chief Officer Infrastructure 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors Simon Howarth 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillors Tony Kear, Tomos Davies and Rachel Garrick declared a personal, 
prejudicial interest in relation to 8.1 on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Chair's Announcement  

 
Noted.  
 
The Chair thanked those who had supported the summer raffle which had raised over £500.  
 
 
3. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held at 10:00am on the 17th July 2025  

 
The minutes of the meeting held at 10:00am on 17th July 2025 were approved as an accurate 
record. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
       on Thursday, 18th September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 
4. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held at 14:00pm on the 17th July 2025  

 
The minutes of the meeting held at 14:00pm on 17th July 2025 were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 
County Councillor Louise Brown asked that responses to Cabinet Member questions are 
followed up and shared to Members. 
 
 
5. Public Question:  

 
6. Submitted by Mr. Peter Short  

 
The Chair invited Mr. Peter Short to present his question to Council: 
 
Will the Council immediately consider divesting from all ‘complicit’ companies and exert 
pressure on the Greater Gwent (Torfaen) Local Government Pension Fund, and through them 
on the Wales Pension Partnership, to divest from all complicit companies. To not do so would 
seem to be contrary to both Monmouthshire’s, Torfaen’s and the Wales Pension Partnership’s 
‘Responsible Investment Policy. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, County Councillor Ben Callard thanked Mr. Short for his 
timely question and was pleased to say that Wales Pension Partnership had recently issued a 
statement recognising the strength of feeling at the moment.  He added that he would be 
supporting Councillor Chandlers motion and was happy to work with officers and the pension 
fund to review the investments. 
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
7. Reports to Council  

 
8. Monmouthshire County Council Self-Assessment 2024/25  

 
The Leader presented the report to seek Council approval of the self-assessment report 
2024/25 to ensure that members have a clear and transparent assessment of the authority’s 
performance during the year ending 31 March 2025 in line with requirements outlined in the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
 
Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the recommendation: 
 
That the self-assessment for 2024/25 be approved. 
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
9. Motions to Council  

 
10. Submitted by County Councillor Ian Chandler  

 
The Chair asked that all Councillors who were members of the Greater Gwent Pension Scheme 
declare a personal, non-prejudicial interest.  The following Councillors declared an interest: 
Brocklesby; Groucutt; John; Neill; Griffiths; Buckler; Chandler; Wright; Watts; Brown; Bond; 

https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=_xgWf3I__rNHcjNi&t=393
https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=a8J9QGOg1UsiodY_&t=763


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
       on Thursday, 18th September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
Howells; Bryn; D. Jones; Taylor; Thomas; Maby; Burch; Sandles; Butler; Edwards; McConnel; J. 
Strong; Callard; Garrett; Lucas; Webb; Newell; Riley; Bromfield; Dymock; McKenna. 
 
This Council notes with grave concern the ongoing humanitarian catastrophe in Gaza and the 
widespread international calls for an immediate ceasefire. Council further notes the findings of 
the United Nations and respected human rights organisations that serious breaches of 
international humanitarian law are being committed, including the targeting of civilians and the 
obstruction of essential aid.  
 
Council recognises its responsibility to ensure that public money, including its own investments 
and those of the Greater Gwent Pension Fund, is used in a manner consistent with our values 
of peace, human rights, and respect for international law.  
 
Council therefore resolves to:  
 
1. Review its own investments and request that those of the Greater Gwent Pension Fund are 
reviewed to identify any direct or indirect holdings in companies that are supplying arms, military 
technology, or logistical support which enable breaches of international law in Gaza;  
 
2. Work with its asset managers to take steps to end such investments and request that the 
Greater Gwent Pension Fund does the same; and  
 
3. Report back to Council within three months on progress made. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Dale Rook. 
 
Upon being put to a vote the motion was carried.   
  
Watch the meeting here. 
 
 
11. Submitted by County Councillor Emma Bryn  

 
Following the announcement in August that Monmouthshire has joined the WHO Global 
Network for Age-friendly Cities and Communities:  
 

 The WHO Network which commits to listening to the needs of their ageing population, assess 
and monitor their age-friendliness, and work collaboratively with older people to create age-
friendly physical and social environments.  
 
This Council agrees that it will support towns and communities to becoming better places to 
grow older and resolves to increase its investment and focus on enhancing highway 
infrastructure to improve residents' mobility beyond private vehicles and to advance the 
reporting and recording of footway taxonomy required to achieve this within the county. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Frances Taylor. 
 
Upon being put to a vote the motion was carried. 
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
Councillor Stevens left the meeting at 16:52 
Councillor McKenna left the meeting at 17:32 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=57nmQv1ndvB49Xao&t=7235
https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=_4_qfzkXpbbHJcfc&t=10059


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
       on Thursday, 18th September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
12. Submitted by County Councillor Richard John  

 
The Chair moved that the item be moved to 8.1 of the agenda. 
 
This Council:  
 
Recognises the significant contribution the Bridges Centre in Monmouth makes to the lives of 
residents across Monmouthshire.  
 
Calls upon the Cabinet to seek an affordable and fair agreement with the trustees of the Bridges 
Centre to secure its long-term future. 
 
Councillor John presented a petition to Council with 3121 signatures urging MCC to provide 
Bridges Centre with a sustainable long-term lease without rebate reviews. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Alistair Neill. 
 
Upon being put to a vote the motion was carried.  
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
13. Submitted by County Councillor Richard John  

 
This Council:  
 
Calls upon the administration to set out its plans to tackle surplus places in the Monmouth and 
Chepstow clusters. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Paul Pavia. 
 
County Councillor Paul Griffiths proposed and amendment, seconded by County Councillor 
Sara Burch: 
 
To Add - having first fully engaged with schools and the local community in developing such 
plans. 
 
Councillor John accepted the amendment. 
 
County Councillor Tudor Thomas declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as Chair of Ysgol 
Gymraeg Governing Body. 
 
Upon being put to a vote the motion was carried. 
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
Councillor Frances Taylor left the meeting at 18:15 

 
14. Submitted by County Councillor Lisa Dymock  

 
This Council notes that access to affordable childcare is essential for parents/guardians seeking 
to return to work and that the current Welsh Government childcare offer provides funded 
childcare from the age three to four, while in England parents will now be entitled to 30 hours 
per week funded childcare starting at nine months.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=NR0mXMF7aCh2PzW9&t=3256
https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=BROzbTL9Ga18UOSC&t=13091


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
       on Thursday, 18th September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
This Council believes that Monmouthshire families should not face such high childcare costs 
and this Council therefore resolves to write to Welsh Government to call for an extension of the 
current childcare offer to match the entitlement in England by providing free childcare from nine 
months old. 
 
Seconded by County Councillor Fay Bromfield. 
 
Upon being put to a vote the motion was carried. 
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
Councillor Pavia left the meeting at 18:40 
Councillor Lane left the meeting at 18:43 
The following Councillors left the meeting at 19:00: 
Bromfield; D. Jones; Chandler; Newell; McConnel; Easson and Davies 

 
15. Member Questions  

 
16. From County Councillor Jan Butler to County Councillor Ian Chandler, Cabinet 

Member for Social Care, Safeguarding and Accessible Health Services  
 
Changes in treatment modalities have resulted in residents who previously held blue badges for 
their medical condition being refused renewal. Neither their underlining condition nor the 
disability they might cause will have gone away.  
 
It is usual in the case of refusal for applicants to be referred to an independent assessor: the 
designated assessor, Able2 (a subsidiary of Nottingham Rehab Ltd), is no longer operational 
following the parent company’s closure on 31st July 2025.  
 
What measures are being put in place to correct these two issues? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Equalities and Engagement responded that she was sorry to hear of 
the difficulties experienced by the resident.  She explained that as a Council, we recognise the 
requirement to reapply for a blue badge every three years may feel burdensome.  However this 
is not an MCC decision, but a requirement set by WG as part of the Blue Badge Scheme and 
the duration of badge is stated in legislation as a maximum of three years after which 
reapplication is necessary.  While some applicants may not need to provide new medical 
evidence, the process is applied consistently across Wales.  Residents can reapply up to 12 
weeks before their current badge expires to help avoid delays.  Over the last 12 months, 2937 
badges have been issued in Monmouthshire, with 102 applications refused for not meeting the 
eligibility criteria.   
 
Following the closure of Able2 on 31st July 2025, local authorities have temporarily taken on 
responsibility for carrying out the assessments.  The Cabinet Member thanked officers for taking 
on the additional work.  WG has confirmed that a new supplier for the independent assessor 
role has now been secured following a successful procurement process.  We are awaiting 
further details on implementation timelines but can reassure residents that the change has not 
had a detrimental impact on the processing of applications. 
 
As a supplementary, Councillor Butler stated that she would forward on further correspondence. 
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
17. From County Councillor Alistair Neill to County Councillor Catrin Maby Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change and the Environment  

https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=1hx9yKJM75jrbH1e&t=16828
https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=6Nx66vjf7LmPNg-c&t=17943


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
       on Thursday, 18th September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
Some two months after private construction work by European Energy began, using large heavy 
trucks on the narrow lanes adjoining the B4598, there is still no construction traffic management 
plan in place, communicated to local residents, and being implemented. The consequence has 
been entirely avoidable chaotic problems for local residents either in 'stand-offs' with large 
trucks or convoys, or reversing hundreds of yards, potentially compromising safety. Would the 
cabinet member please ensure that the draft plan is immediately fully communicated and 
implemented and take this matter up with the planning authority, the Welsh Government? 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the Construction Traffic Management Plan was agreed by 
the planning inspector from PEDW as part of the determination of the planning application.  
However, it is the local planning authority in the County Council that has responsibility for 
monitoring the implementation of the permission and ensuring it complies with any plans and 
conditions.  So MCC has the power to take enforcement action if it considers that the 
development does not comply with the permissions.  
 
In this case, Highways have met with the Community Council, residents and European Energy 
and have agreed a revised version of the traffic management plan that looked to further address 
the issues on the access lane off the B4598.  The revised version has taken on board the vast 
majority of ideas and concerns presented at those meetings and it looks for a pragmatic 
approach to reduce conflict in the lane while maintaining free-flowing traffic as much as 
possible. 
 
As a supplementary Councillor Neill asked that officers ensure residents are kept informed of 
the detail of the plan.  
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
Councillor J. Strong left the meeting at 19:10. 

 
18. From County Councillor Christopher Edwards to County Councillor Catrin Maby, 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment  
 
Could the Cabinet Member provide an update on the road safety review of Welsh Street, 
Chepstow that was promised by herself on behalf of the council’s Traffic Team at full council in 
March of this year. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the new speed indicator devices have been installed on 
Welsh Street and further traffic monitoring is due to be carried out over the coming weeks now 
that the schools have returned.  The police agreed to have PCSO presence at the school during 
drop-off times during the first few weeks of the new school year to reiterate the safety message. 
 
As a supplementary Councillor Edwards referred to 27.12.7 of the constitution, questions by 
members, and asked how responses are dealt with to ensure credibility.  
The Cabinet Member apologised if she had misunderstood a previous question and would 
discuss further following the meeting. 
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
19. From County Councillor Christopher Edwards to County Councillor Catrin Maby, 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment  
 
Could the Cabinet Member provide an update on the review of the B4235 junction (particularly 
the road-markings and signage) off St Lawrence Road in Chepstow that was agreed at full 
council in March of this year. 

https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=fT7f8bw_LfkUnfka&t=18336
https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=Iqt0Eg9f-eAl2jUp&t=18568


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
       on Thursday, 18th September, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that there is a programme of maintenance work planned of the 
next few months which includes the B4235. 
 
Watch the meeting here. 
 
20. Date of next meeting - 23rd October 2025  

 
Noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/D2od7RCKwYs?si=MzKcdQtdRQDFNtiT&t=18856

